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1. CERTIFICATE OF VALUATION 
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1.1. Dates 

SUMMARY OF VALUATION DATES 

Date of contract for the preparation of the valuation report 21/10/2025 

Date of request for the property valuation report 21/10/2025 

Date of completion of the property valuation 14/11/2025 

Date of completion of the property report 14/11/2025 

Date of previous valuation report (if applicable) N.A.. 

Delivery date of the valuation report 14/11/2025 

 
1.2. Requestor and address  

Alcance Didatico Lda 

 

Address:    Alcance Didático Lda 

    Avenida de Padua Nº490, R/C Esquerdo 

2750-457 Cascais 

1.3. Owner 

Alcance Didatico Lda 

1.4. Instructions and purpose of the valuation 

The object of the valuation is to determine the market value of the asset for internal analysis purposes. For this 

report no special assumptions were considered 

1.5. Report´s use 

This report is for the client's exclusive use, within the scope of the purpose mentioned in the previous point. This 

report should be understood and interpreted as a whole. Any other interpretation resulting from the analysis of 

individual parts of the report may be distorted and depart from the actual conclusion drawn from reading the report 

as a whole. This report or excerpts thereof may not be published without the express written permission of Savills. 

1.6. General principles and basis of valuation 

General principles and basis of valuation are described in Appendix I of the present report. Any specific 

assumption or variant to the general principles will be mentioned in the report. 

 

1.7. Conflicts of Interest 

We are not aware of any conflict of interest, either with the Property or with the Borrower, preventing us from 

providing you with an independent valuation of the Property in accordance with the RICS Red Book. We will be 

acting as External Valuers, as defined in the Red Book.   
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1.8. Liability Cap 

Our letter confirming instructions includes details of any liability cap. 

 
1.9. RICS Compliance 

This report has been prepared in accordance with Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors’ (“RICS”) Valuation – 

Professional Standards 2024 (the “RICS Red Book”) published in December 2024 and effective from January 2025, 

in particular in accordance with the requirements of VPS 3 entitled Valuation reports and VPGA 2 Valuations 

secured lending, as appropriate.  Our report in accordance with those requirements is set out below.  

 

1.10. Verification 

This report contains many assumptions, some of a general and some of a specific nature.  Our valuation(s) is/are 

based upon certain information supplied to us by others.  Some information we consider material may not have 

been provided to us.  All of these matters are referred to in the relevant sections of this report.   

We recommend that you satisfy yourself/the Bank satisfies itself on all these points, either by verification of 

individual points or by judgement of the relevance of each particular point in the context of the purpose of our 

valuation(s).  Our valuation(s) should not be relied upon pending this verification process. 
 
1.11. Confidentiality and Responsibility 

Finally, in accordance with the recommendations of the RICS, we would state that this report is provided solely for 

the purpose stated above.  It is confidential to and for the use only of the party to whom it is addressed only, and 

no responsibility is accepted to any third party for the whole or any part of its contents.  Any such parties rely upon 

this report at their own risk.  Neither the whole nor any part of this report or any reference to it may be included 

now, or at any time in the future, in any published document, circular or statement, nor published, referred to or 

used in any way without our written approval of the form and context in which it may appear. 
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1.12. Property identification 

Type of property: Retail Unit 

Address: Travessa Visconde da Luz Nº28 

Zip-code 2750-181 

Parish: União de Freguesias de Cascais e Estoril 

Municipally: Cascais 

District: Lisboa 

GPS Coordinates: 38°41'54.4"N 9°25'21.9"W 

1.13. Nature and Source of Information 

Real Estate Registry: Provided by the Client N.A. 

Tax Department Certificate: Provided by the Client 7442 

Permit Use: Provided by the Client N.A. 

Architectural Plans: Provided by the Client  
 

 

 

1.14. Valuation 

 

 
Market Value in current condition: 3.092.000€ 

(Three million and ninety two thousand euros) 
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1.15. Valuers 

The due diligence enquiries and valuation has been carried out by Isabel Castro Silva, real estate valuation expert 

registered in the CMVM (PAI/2018/0097), and by Eugénia Pereira, real estate valuation expert registered in the 

CMVM (PAI/2016/0058) representing Savills Portugal - Consultoria, Lda registered in the CMVM (PAI/2006/0004). 

 

Furthermore, in accordance with PS2, we confirm that the aforementioned individuals have sufficient current local, 

national and international (as appropriate) knowledge of the particular market and the skills and understanding to 

undertake the valuation competently.  

 

 

 

 

Isabel Castro Silva 

Senior Valuer 

Savills Portugal  

 

Eugénia Pereira 

Senior Valuer 

Savills Portugal  

 

For and behalf Savills Portugal – Consultoria, Lda 
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2. LOCATION & SURROUNDINGS 
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2.1. Location 

The asset comprises a retail unit located in Travessa Visconde da Luz Nº28, parish of União de Freguesias de Cascais 

e Estoril and municipality of Lisbon. 

 

2.2. General location plan 

 

 

2.3. Description of the surrounding 

Nestled in the heart of Cascais, the Travessa Visconde da Luz is a narrow, charming lane that lies within walking 

distance of the town’s vibrant centre. The street is part of a historic neighbourhood featuring small cobbled roads 

and a mix of older residential buildings. It’s near the public green area known as Jardim Visconde da Luz, which 

contributes trees, open space and a relaxed pace. 

 

The lane connects with streets such as Rua Visconde da Luz and is accessible from major roads in the town centre. 

According to the municipality, pavement improvements were recently underway in this zone, which suggests the 

area is well-maintained and pedestrian-friendly. 

 

Because the lane is narrow and mostly residential, parking might be limited; locals often rely on nearby streets or 

public parking. 
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2.4. Detailed location plan 

 

 

2.5. Accessibilities 

 

 

Airport 
The estimated time to Lisbon’s international Airport by car is around 35 minutes, depending 
on the traffic 

  

 
Train:  
The nearest train station is Cascais, around 2.5km distance. 

  

 

Existent roads and Motorways: 

The property is located near Cascais City Center, connecting to Avenida Marginal and A5 
highway. 

  

 

Bus:  
The area is well served by public transport bus services 
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3. PROPERTY ANALYSIS 
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3.1. Description 

The property under valuation corresponds to a store located on the ground floor of a residential building.  

This store is arranged over two floors, one of which is in the basement with an area very similar to that of the store 

itself. In terms of condition, the store is in very good condition, with the bathrooms having been recently renovated. 

It is painted with no signs of moisture or other incidents worth mentioning. 

This store has windows facing the main street, making it a good showcase. 
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3.2. Photographs of the property and its surroundings 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 



Valuation Report 
Alcance Didatico Lda – Travessa Visconde da Luz, Cascais, Lisboa 

 

12 
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3.3. Areas 

The following table presents a summary of the areas of construction of the property, taken from the 

documentation provided by the client: 

 

   

 

3.4. Scope of inspection  

The property was internally inspected. 

 

3.5. Non-recoverable costs estimation 

 

 

  

Area Schedule

Designation Floor GLA*

[sq.m]

Retail Unit 1143,27

Groundfloor 615,22

-1 528,05

TOTAL 1143,27

*Area information taken from the architectural plans, supplied by the client and 
considered valid and correct.

Costs Annual (€)
Property tax ( IMI ) 3.889

Insurance 1.143
Maintenance 3.957
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4. TOWN PLANNING 
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4.1. Licenses 

The property shall be deemed to hold all the necessary licenses for the purpose for which it is intended 

 

 

 

 

4.2. Current town planning status and parameters 

We assumed that the town planning situation of the property is compliant with the regulations in force. 
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5. TENANCY SCHEDULE 
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5.1. Rental situation 

The asset is currently vacant. 
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6. COMPARABLE EVIDENCE 
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6.1. Comparables 

Considering the characteristics and the location of the subject property, we selected a set of comparables as market 

evidence:  

 

Retail for sale 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMPARABLE 1

COMPARABLE 2

COMPARABLE 3

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Condition Good

Description

209m² store, spread over two floors, located next to the charming Rua Amarela

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Area (sq.m) 236

Asking Value (€ ) 1.175.000

Condition Good

Description

Retail unit located in Cascais city center splited between 2 floors on a reference building

Area (sq.m) 206

Asking Value (€ ) 399.990

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Area (sq.m) 290

Asking Value (€ ) 950.000

Condition Good

Description

Spacious Commercial Space in Cascais, consisting of 2 floors - ground floor and basement.
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COMPARABLE 4

COMPARABLE 5

Area Asking Price P/A
Negotiation 

Margin
P final/A

sq.m € €/sq.m Location Area Condition Features % €/sq.m

COMPARABLE 1 290,00 950.000,00 3.275,86 1,10 0,90 1,00 1,00 5,0% 3.080,95

COMPARABLE 2 206,00 399.990,00 1.941,70 1,00 0,90 1,10 1,20 5,0% 2.191,40

COMPARABLE 3 236,00 1.175.000,00 4.978,81 0,90 0,90 1,00 1,00 5,0% 3.831,20

COMPARABLE 4 593,00 2.250.000,00 3.794,27 1,07 1,00 1,00 1,00 5,0% 3.856,87

COMPARABLE 5 415,00 1.950.000,00 4.698,80 1,05 0,95 1,00 1,00 5,0% 4.452,70

Maximum 4.979 4.453 

3rd Quartile 4.699 3.857 

Mean 3.794 3.831 

1st Quartile 3.276 3.081 

Minimum 1.942 2.191 

Average 3.738 3.483 

Std. Dev. 1.215 871 

Comparable

Homogenization

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Area (sq.m) 415

Asking Value (€ ) 1.950.000

Condition Good

Description

Commercial space divided into 2 floor with good exposure and in good condition

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Area (sq.m) 593

Asking Value (€ ) 2.250.000

Condition Good

Description

Retail unit located in Cascais city center 
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Retail to let: 

 

COMPARABLE 1

COMPARABLE 2

COMPARABLE 3

Asking Value (€/month) 12.000

Condition Good

Description

This commercial property is spread over two floors (Ground Floor and Lower Level) with a total 
interior gross area of 249.10 m² and 96.40 m² of outdoor space

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Condition Good

Description

Shop with 278.12m2 - Large Commercial Space in 'Open Space' for Rent

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Area (sq.m) 346

Area (sq.m) 278

Asking Value (€/month) 5.500

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Area (sq.m) 280

Asking Value (€/month) 7.000

Condition Good

Description

Spacious commercial space, distributed over two floors (ground floor and basement), located 
at Avenida Marechal Carmona
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COMPARABLE 4

COMPARABLE 5

Area Rent R/A
Negotiation 

Margin
R final/A

sq.m €/month €/sq.m/month Location Area Condition Features % €/sq.m/month

COMPARABLE 1 280,00 7.000,00 25,00 1,00 0,90 1,00 1,00 5,00% 21,38

COMPARABLE 2 278,00 5.500,00 19,78 1,00 0,90 1,00 1,10 5,00% 18,61

COMPARABLE 3 346,00 12.000,00 34,68 0,90 0,95 1,00 1,00 5,00% 28,17

COMPARABLE 4 295,00 8.000,00 27,12 1,00 0,90 1,00 1,00 5,00% 23,19

COMPARABLE 5 413,00 10.500,00 25,42 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 5,00% 24,15

Maximum 34,7 28,2 

3rd Quartile 27,1 24,2 

Mean 25,4 23,2 

1st Quartile 25,0 21,4 

Minimum 19,8 18,6 

Average 26,4 23,1 

Std. Dev. 5,4 3,5 

Comparable

Homogenization

413

Asking Value (€/month) 10.500

Condition Good

Description

Description

Spacious Commercial Space for Sale in Cascais, consisting of 2 floors - ground floor and 
basement.

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Area (sq.m)

NOT AVAILABLE

Asset Type Retail Unit

Location Cascais

Area (sq.m)

Four-story building with dedicated services in downtown Cascais.
Recently built, equipped with an elevator and shared bathrooms on each floor.

295

Asking Value (€/month) 8.000

Condition Average
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6.2. Adopted market values 

Considering the current market situation, comparable areas, concluded transactions, as well as the characteristics 

of the subject property, we adopted the following estimated values for the different areas: 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Retail:  Sale: 2.704 €/sq.m (blended) 
(3.700€/sqm groundfloor / 1.850€/sqm basement) 
 

 Lease: 16,81 €/sq.m/month (blended) 
(23,00€/sqm groundfloor / 11,50€/sqm basement) 
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7. VALUATION 
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7.1. Valuation approach 

Considering the property characteristics, its location and the fact that there is market information regarding recent 

transactions, the market value of the property in its current condition was determined using the Market Comparison 

Method. 

 

Given the property's characteristics, its location and the existence of market data from recent transactions, the 

Income Method was used for calibrating the market value. 

 

7.2. Market Comparison Method 

Through the analysis of comparable real estate in the real estate framing market, represented in the previous points, 

and by assigning market values to the different areas, the following table is obtained: 

 

 

Result 

 

The market value of the property through the Market Comparison Method amounts to 3.092.000 €. 

 

 

  

Market Comparison Method

Designation Floor GLA* Unitary Partial

[sq.m] [€ / sq.m GLA] [€ ]

Groundfloor 528,05 3.700 1.953.785

-1 615,22 1.850 1.138.157

Total 1.143,27 2.704 3.091.942

Market Value 3.092.000

Area Current Market Value

Retail Unit
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7.3. Income Method 

Under this method, the value of real estate assets corresponds to the present value of all rights to future benefits 

arising from their possession. The expectation of income induces the investor to invest its own funds in the 

possession of a particular real estate property, thus depending on the respective value of the capacity to generate 

income. 

 

Result 

 

The market value of the property through the Income Method amounts to 3.075.000 €. 

  

Income Approach

Designação Floor GLA* Cap Rate

[sq.m] [€ / sq.m GLA] [€ ] [%] [€/ sq.m GLA] [€ ]

Groundfloor 528,05 23,00 12.145 7,50% 3.680 1.943.000

-1 615,22 11,50 7.075 7,50% 1.840 1.132.000

Total 1.143 16,81 19.220 2.690 3.075.000

Market Value € 3.075.000

Area

Retail Unit

Potential Market Value in Current Condition

Market ValueMonthly Rent
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7.4. Conclusion 

According to all the assumptions reflected in this report and taking into account the comments described above, 

the following values were obtained: 

 

▪ Market Comparison Method    3.092.000€ 
▪ Income Method:    3.075.000€ 

 

Considering all assumptions presented in the report and all commentaries described before, the market value 

of the property amounts to: 

 

➢ Current Market Value:             3.092.000 €  
      (Three million and ninety two thousand euros) 
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8. STATEMENTS 
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In compliance with Article 20.º of Law 153/2015 of 14th of September: 

Elements of Accountability 

1. Beyond the considerations expressed in the current report, there are no limitations to the asset determined 

value.  

2. The valuer declares that is not covered by any incompatibility mentioned in the Article 19.º of Law 153/2015 of 

14th of September.  

3. The valuer declares that have carried out the valuation in accordance to all legal requirements.  

4. Savills plc and subsidiaries have subscribed the required liability insurance with Howden Insurance Brokers 

Limited, part of the Hyperion Insurance Group. With policy No. P23A292343P, starting at 01/08/2025 until 

01/08/2026. 

5. Valuer's signature and valuation report delivery date to the contracting entity. 

Lisbon, 14/11/2025 



Valuation Report 
Alcance Didatico Lda – Travessa Visconde da Luz, Cascais, Lisboa 

 

30 
 

 

 

                         

 

 

 

 

 

Isabel Castro Silva 

Senior Valuer 

Savills Portugal  

 

 

 

 

Eugénia Pereira 

Senior Valuer 

Savills Portugal  
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APPENDIX I – GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

AND BASIS OF VALUATION 
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Valuation 

This valuation report was prepared in accordance to the law No. 153/2015, of 14th of September, that regulates the access and 

exercise of the real estate valuers experts activity who provide services to the national financial system entities and with the RICS 

Valuation – Global Standards (incorporating the IVS International Valuation Standards), effective since January 31 2025, "Red 

Book", and particularly in agreement with the VPS 6 requirements "valuation report". 

 

Bases of Valuation 

In this report our basis of valuation is “Market Value”, which can be expressed according to the definition settled by the RICS Red 

Book and the IVS 102, paragraph A10.1, as, “the estimated amount for which a property should exchange on the date of valuation 

between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an, as arm's-length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each 

acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.” 

 

RICS Valuation – Global Standards 

The current report was prepared according to the RICS Valuation – Global Standards (incorporating the IVS International 

Valuation Standards), effective since January 31, 2025, "Red Book", and particularly in agreement with the VPS 6 requirements 

"valuation report". 

 

The valuer has appropriate knowledge of the national and local markets, and the skills and knowledge to perform a qualified 

valuation, having acted with independence, integrity and objectivity. 

 

The present report is referred to the date when it was originally produced. Unless there is a written confirmation by Savills, no 

review or update was performed since the report's original date. 

 

Savills declares that the aggregated indemnity to the client and other addressees relative to this valuation report is limited to the 

minimum value between 25% of the property's market value and the amount of 5.000.000€. 

 

Assumptions and Special Assumptions 

According to RICS Valuation – Global Standards, ‘’Red Book’’, "Special assumptions may only be made if they can reasonably be 

regarded as realistic, relevant and valid for the particular circumstances of the valuation." 

For the present valuation report, the property was considered to be free of any liens or charges. 

Acquisition costs have not been included in our valuation. 

Except if otherwise indicated in the report, it was assumed that the property has a regular registry and licensing situation, 

therefore being considered marketable. 

For this report no special assumptions were considered. 
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Sources of Information  

This valuation report was prepared based on the documentation and information provided by the person identified in the report, 

regarding tenants, areas, conservation conditions, title deeds, restrictions, easements, licenses, hidden defects, etc. Unless 

otherwise noted, we assume as a general rule that the property presents the appropriate records and is marketable. We also 

assume that there are no unusual incidental expenses, planning proposals, costly restrictions, pending material litigation or 

intentions of local authorities that may adversely affect the value of the property. In the case of legal documentation, such as 

leases, title and property records and planning documentation, we recommend that our interpretation of these documents be 

confirmed through the client's legal counsel. We will not assume any responsibility for anything that is not revealed to us or for 

incomplete information. 

 

Defective Materials 

In general, we did not analyse the materials used in the construction process to determine whether hazardous materials such as 

high alumina cements, calcium chloride, asbestos or other hazardous or public health hazards have been used, or as such 

substances may have been affected by atmospheric conditions or passage of time. Unless otherwise specified, our valuation 

assumes that no such materials were used. Thus, we did not analyse the materials used in the construction, nor how they could 

have been affected by the meteorological factors or the passage of time or by defects in their composition. 

 

Location Conditions  

We did not analyse the soil where the building is implanted to determine if it is unstable or has been contaminated. In general we 

assume that there are no adverse soil or subsoil conditions and that the load capacity of the sites of each property are sufficient 

to support the constructed buildings or any proposed construction project. Unless specified otherwise, we believe that the 

materials, facilities and grounds are in acceptable condition. 

 

Environmental conditions  

Environmental studies would normally be performed by a suitably qualified specialist and are not within the scope of an valuer's 

work. For the purposes of this report, we assume that the property is free of contamination and no potentially contaminating 

product, material or substance has been used on the site. We also assume that the property complies with current environmental 

legislation and that all activities on site are duly authorised with the relevant permits. We did not make specific inquiries regarding 

past and present use of the site to determine its potential contamination. However, if during our on-spot inspection there are 

obvious indications of potentially environmental damaging conditions of which we are aware, and if we are made aware of them, 

we will reflect such information in the report. 

 

Legal Documentation 

In cases where we have been given details of title / ownership / leases relative to the property, we recommend that we confirm 

our interpretation of these documents, in particular regarding a purchase or loan guarantee. The interpretation of these 

documents is a responsibility of the client's legal counsel. In general, no specific inquiries were made regarding the financial 

situation of current or prospective tenants, unless specifically requested. We assume that the tenants are able to fulfil their 

financial responsibilities and obligations as stipulated in the lease. 
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Structural Analysis  

Structural and soil condition surveys are detailed investigations of the property and are normally excluded from a valuation 

process. We did not have conducted a structural analysis, nor did we test technical services, nor did we conduct independent site 

investigations, nor did we discover parts of the structure that were not exposed or accessible, and did not investigate whether 

hazardous or harmful materials were used in construction. We are not in a position to make any assurance that the property is 

free from defects such as structural damage, ruin, infestation or any other defect including deficiencies inherent in the use of 

hazardous materials in construction. However, we have reflected in our valuation any faults, apparent defects or bad features that 

we may have observed during our visit or for which we have been alerted. If we have been given environmental or technical 

studies of the building, we have reflected those contents in our valuation. 

Urbanism  

The Council's town planning department was not consulted regarding permits, limitations and permissions provided, except those 

expressly referred to in the valuation report. We took into account the licenses, limitations and permissions assigned to the 

property and we expressly have mentioned them in the report. We accept and trust the veracity of this information, and further 

clarification may be requested through the client's legal counsel. We generally have assumed that the properties have been built 

(or those that are being built and are occupied or used), have been duly authorised with the proper permissions and licenses for 

their use and occupation and that there are no pending legal notices. We generally assume that the facility complies with all 

relevant legal requirements, including building, fire and hygiene and safety regulations. In the same way, we assume that the 

property is not negatively affected by any urban planning or proposal of execution of roads of communication. 

Considered areas  

Unless otherwise specified in the report, no “in situ” measurements, or measurements in support documents provided by the 

client, were performed in for this report. The Council's town planning department was not consulted, and we assumed that the 

information in the documents supplied is correct. Further clarification on this matter may be requested through the client's legal 

counsel. We will not assume any responsibility for anything that is not revealed to us or for incomplete information. 

 

Confidentiality  

The content of this valuation report is confidential to the client in accordance with the specific indicated objective. Accordingly, 

and in accordance with current practice, no liability is accepted in respect of any other party in respect of all or some of its 

content. Prior to the valuation report or any part of its content being reproduced or referred to in any document, circulated or 

communicated or disclosed orally to third parties, our approval as to the form and content of such publication or disclosure must 

first be obtained. Such publication or disclosure shall not be permitted unless it incorporates, where relevant, any special premises 

referred to therein. For the avoidance of doubt, approval is required whether or not this company is referred to by name and 

whether or not our evaluation report is articulated with others. 
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Responsibility  

Savills will make the requested valuation, to the best of its knowledge and belief, taking into account the actual circumstances 

of the real estate market at the time of the valuation, based on data, documentation and information provided and will not be 

responsible for subsequent fluctuations in the real estate market. In the event that any financial transaction is based on this 

valuation, we strongly recommend that the information provided and the assumptions made in this report be realistic. If any 

of the information provided is subsequently deemed inaccurate, which could materially affect the valuation, we reserve the 

right to correct our report accordingly. 
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Depreciated Replacement Cost Method  

This method is based on the premise that an informed market agent would only be willing to pay for a property, which retains 

the original characteristics and utility, the amount corresponding to the current replacement cost of that property. 

The current cost referred to can be determined according to two perspectives: from a substitution perspective, that is, to 

replace the property through the use of current technologies and construction materials, with maintenance of the 

characteristics of the property; with a view to replacement, corresponding to proceed to the reproduction of the property 

observing the maintenance of its utility, respective characteristics and materials incorporated. 

Thus, this valuation method considers the current and total cost (direct and indirect costs) of construction, replacement or 

improvement of the buildings, the value obtained being deducted from an amount corresponding to the accumulated 

depreciation plus the value of the land (obtained through Comparison Method) and an amount related to the remuneration 

payable by the promoter, called the profit margin. 

In order to determine the values related to improvements and construction, currently available publications are consulted 

along with an own database, composed of information requested from various market agents and of proven geographical 

dispersion, allowing the adjustment of the values to the local economy. 

 

Market Comparison Method  

The valuation approach according to this method is based on the principle of substitution, that is, on the fact that a fully 

informed buyer is not willing to pay more for a property, than the purchase price of another comparable and with such utility. 

The valuation process, based on the use of the method, is based on the collection of information on market data or recent 

transactions in the area of real estate assets to be evaluated and / or whose type and characteristics are comparable with the 

object under analysis. 

Often, the scope of the assessment falls on real estate assets which have very specific characteristics or are located in a 

geographical area in which the existence of a stabilized and sustained market of properties with comparable characteristics 

does not occur. In these cases the geographical extension of the study is necessary, in order to obtain comparative information 

to ensure an adequate and reliable characterization of the market in question. 

Thus, the act of estimating the value of real estate through the Market Comparison Method presents as a basic point the 

analysis of comparable real estate transactions, while safeguarding the possibility of existence of aspects that, although not 

distorting such comparability, assume as differentiators, to a greater or lesser extent, thus requiring the introduction of 

adjustments in the analysis. 

As a result of this extended transaction analysis we obtain an estimated value that should reflect the market trends, but also 

consider all its characteristics. The contribution of these elements to the final value should be reflected in a weighted and 

adjusted way, thus allowing the determination of a presumed transaction value for the real estate being valued. 
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Income Method  

Under this method, the value of real estate assets corresponds to the present value of all rights to future benefits arising from 

their possession. The expectation of income induces the investor to invest its own funds in the possession of a particular real 

estate property, thus depending on the respective value of the capacity to generate income. 

It should be noted that the approach advocated in this method assumes that the management and operation of the property 

are based on principles of legality, rationality and competence. Thus, the analysis of real estate assets has as its objective the 

determination of their capacity to generate revenue streams, as well as the periodicity of their occurrence, also inferring all 

inherent expenses. Generally, the possibility of generating income from a property may reside in its transfer to a particular 

entity by paying a defined amount, a situation that usually assumes the form of the lease, or on the other hand corresponds 

to the respective holding as an autonomous economic unit, in which real estate is considered as specific and inseparable from 

the business to be considered. 

In order to convert future income to present value, there are two variants in this method: 

1) The direct capitalization, the static approach, that is used to estimate the value of rented properties through the relation 

between the current or future incomes and the expected capitalization rate; 

2) The Discounted Cash Flow, the dynamic approach that is used to estimate the value of properties and real estate 

development projects that can generate differentiated incomes in different periods of time. The value of the property is thus 

calculated through the profitability analysis of a given property or real estate project, and can be determined through the 

Present Value of the future revenues. The costs associated with the management of the property or development project are 

deducted from the potential revenues. The future revenues are discounted through the considered analysis period at a given 

rate, which reflects the expected profitability and correspondent risk of the development and ownership considered. 

 

Residual Value Method  

This method is based on the principle of maximum and best use of the property, always framed by the legislation in force (and 

applicable to the property, even with a specific character) and by rationality, taking into account the real estate market in 

which its development is inserted. 

The residual value is based on present assumptions and can be obtained through the difference between the estimated 

commercial value of the finished project and the sum of all the predictable costs incurring along the project. Thus, the costs 

of all the construction works and related fees will be deduced from the presumable transaction value of the finished property. 

The percentage of completion of the work (which gives the executed value of the work) is obtained on the basis of an expert's 

visit to the property, or deducted from information provided by the client (when it is not possible to visit to the property), 

namely photographs, which were assumed to represent the situation of the property at the time of the valuation. The indirect 

costs include all the project related costs. 

In order to determine the values related to improvements and construction, currently available publications are consulted 

along with an own database, composed of information requested from various market agents and of proven geographical 

dispersion, allowing the adjustment of the values to the local economy. 
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